	s I	
1	STACEY FULHORST, Executive Director City of San Diego Ethics Commission	
3	450 B Street, Suite 780 San Diego, CA 92101	
4	Telephone: (619) 533-3476 Facsimile: (619) 533-3448	
5	Petitioner	
6		
7	BEFORE THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO	
8	ETHICS COMMISSION	
9		
10	In re the Matter of:	) Case No.: 2019-28
11	SAVE SAN DIEGO HIGH – YES ON MEASURE I,	) STIPULATION, DECISION, AND ORDER
12	Respondent.	)
13		) )
14		
15	STIPULATION	
16	THE PARTIES STIPULATE AS FOLLOWS:	
17	Petitioner Stacey Fulhorst is the Executive Director of the City of San Diego Ethic	
18	Commission [Ethics Commission]. The Ethics Commission is charged with a duty to administer	
19	implement, and enforce local governmental ethics laws contained in the San Diego Municipal	
20	Code [SDMC] relating to, among other things, the provisions of the Election Campaign Control	
21	Ordinance [ECCO], SDMC section 27.2901, et seq. All SDMC references in this Stipulation	
22	relate to provisions of ECCO that were in effect at the time of the actions described herein.	
23	2. At all times mentioned herein, Save San Diego High – Yes on Measure I was a	
24	City committee primarily formed to support a ballot measure in the November 2016 general	
25	election. The committee was registered with the State of California (Identification No.	
26	1388894) and is referred to herein as "Respondent."	
27	3. This Stipulation will be submitted for consideration by the Ethics Commission at	
28	its next scheduled meeting, and the agreements contained herein are contingent upon the	
	-1- STIPULATION, DECISION, AND ORDER	

23

24

25

26

27

28

Stipulation, it shall become null and void. Respondent further agrees that in the event the Ethics

Commission rejects the Stipulation and a full evidentiary hearing before the Ethics Commission

becomes necessary, no member of the Ethics Commission or its staff shall be disqualified

because of prior consideration of this Stipulation.

- 15. Respondent violated SDMC section 27.2975 by failing to identify the Carpenters Committee as a top donor on social media advertising as described above in paragraph 13.
- 16. Respondent violated SDMC section 27.2975 by failing to identify the Carpenters Committee as a top donor on robocalls as described above in paragraph 14.

28 | | / / /

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27